www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com v

```
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
```

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31288-31290/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 21/09/2011 in WP No.2906/2004, WP No.357/2011, WP No.899/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

MAHARASHTRA STATE BOARD OF WAKFS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAIKH YUSUF BHAI CHAWLA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NOS.32129-32131 of 2011 (With appln(s) for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and prayer for interim relief) SLP(C) NO.32636 of 2011 (With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 29/11/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

30131/2011

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

Mr. Javed R. Sheikh, Adv. Mr. Sunil Upadhyay, Adv.

IN SLP 30129- Mr. R.F. Nariman, S.G.

Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.

Mr. Sachin J. Patil, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

In SLP 32636/2011 Mr. L. Nageshwar Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manoj V. George, Adv.

Mr. Javed R. Shaikh, Adv.

Mr. Joydeep Majumdar, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR

Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Y.H. Muchhala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Magbool, AOR

Mr. Sagheer A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. Javed Patel, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Banga, Adv.

In SLP 32636/2011 Mr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Y.H. Muchhala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Sagheer A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. Javed Patel, Adv.

Dasti service.

In SLP 32129-32131/2011

Gopal Subramanium, Sr. Adv. Mr.

Mr. Y.H. Muchhala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv. Mr. Ezaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. M. Prabhakar, Adv.

Garima Kapoor, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice in S.L.P. (C) Nos.31288-31290 of 2011, S.L.P. (C) Nos.32129-32131 of 2011 and S.L.P. (C) No.32636 of 2011, and let all the said matters be heard together.

In S.L.P. (C) Nos.31288-31290 of 2011, service of notice on the respondent Nos.4, 11 and 12, is dispensed with. Let it also be recorded that respondent Nos.2 and 3, have died during the pendency of the matter before the High Court. Their names, therefore, be expunged from the cause title. The remaining respondent Nos.1 and 5 to 10, be served, both in the usual course and also by way of Dasti service.

As far as S.L.P. (C) Nos.32129-32131 of 2011, is

concerned, service of notice on the respondent Nos.1, 11 and 12, is dispensed with. Let it also be recorded that respondent Nos.2 and 3 have expired during the pendency of the matter before the High Court. Their names, therefore, be expunged from the cause title. Let the respondent Nos.4 to 10 be served, both in the usual course and also by way of

As far as S.L.P. (C) No.32636 of 2011, is concerned, service on the respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4, is dispensed with. Let the respondent No.3 be served, both in the usual course and also by way of Dasti service.

The notices are made returnable six weeks hence.

entitled to file their respondents will be The respective counter affidavits to the special leave petitions within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List all these matters together for final hearing on 12th January, 2012, as the first item of the hearing group.

In the meantime, the stay, as granted by the Bombay High Court on 21st September, 2011, shall remain operative.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master (Juginder Kaur) Assistant Registrar